

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND
AND**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA
IA No. 1 OF 2026**

IN

WP NO: 5621 OF 2026

Between:

M/s. Sri Srinivasa Spintex (India) Ltd, rep.by its Managing Director E. Konda
Babu S/o. Satyanarayana Door No.104, K.N. Road, Pedatadepalli Village
Tadepalligudem, West Godavari District

...Petitioner(s)

(Petitioner in WP No. 5621 OF 2026

on the file of High Court)

Union Bank of India, Rep. by its Authorized Officer, Asset Recovery Branch,
Door No.26-15-150 Andhra Bank Building, Chungal Rao Peta,
Visakhapatnam.

...Respondent(s)

(Respondent in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High
Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in pursuance of sale
notice dated 05-02-2026 issued by the respondent, Pending disposal of
WP No. 5621 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the high court dated 26.02.2026, 30.03.2026 & 20.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Sri V V Satish, and of Mrs V.Dyumani, Counsel for the Respondent, the Court made the following:

ORDER:

At the request of learned counsel for the petitioner, for filing reply to the vacate stay petition, post the matter on 07.07.2026.

Interim order granted earlier by this Court shall stand extended for a period of three (03) weeks.

**Sd/-T.Srinivasa Rao,
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri V V Satish, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Smt V. Dyumani, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
3. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

DEV, J
&
AHHS, J

DATED: 23.06.2026

NOTE: POST THE MATTER ON 07.07.2026

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 5621 OF 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

